





Jagiellonian University in Kraków promotes cooperation and cares for a good atmosphere based on mutual trust. It implements the strategy resulting from The Human Resources Strategy for Researchers, creating stable conditions for employment as well as the development of academic career, which resulted in the award of the HR Excellence in Research by the European Commission

INFORMATION ON SELECTION PROCEDURE

Date of selection procedure announcement	Krakow, 09.12.2024
Selection procedure information number given by the Centre for Human Resources	1227.1101.345.2024
Director of a the Faculty	Dean of the Faculty of Chemistry, dr hab. Piotr Pietrzyk, prof. UJ
Address	Wydział Chemii UI. Gronostajowa 2, 30-387 Kraków

JAGIELLONIAN UNIVERSITY

announces a selection procedure for the position of an

TECHNICAL ENGINEERING EMPLOYEE

(Technical support, PhD student)

As part of the project: ADEVASCO

ADEVASCO 'Endothelial diagnostics in anticancer treatment; towards modern vasculo-oncology' [acronym: ADEVASCO (Aptamer-Based Diagnosis of Endothelium in Vasculooncology)]

Group of employees	non-academic staff
JU organisational unit (place of work performance)	Faculty of Chemistry
Number of posts	1
Type of employment	Contract of employment
Working time	Part-time (0.4 FTE)
Planned duration of employment	up to 4 years
Expected date of employment commencement	1st quarter 2025







Remuneration	according to the <u>Rules for Remunerating Jagiellonian University</u> <u>Employees</u> and in accordance with the: 'Endothelial diagnostics in anticancer treatment; towards modern vasculo-oncology' [acronym: ADEVASCO (Aptamer-Based Diagnosis of Endothelium in Vasculooncology)]
Requirements	 Status of a doctoral student in the discipline of chemical sciences. Experience in physicochemical characterization of polymer systems. Ability to organize work well, and to work as part of an interdisciplinary research team. At least intermediate level of spoken and written English.
Project Title	ADEVASCO Project: "Personalized diagnostics of vascular endothelium in oncological therapy; towards modern vasculo- oncology" within the Virtual Research Institute program.
Project description	The ADEVASCO project is implemented in a consortium involving 6 scientific units within the Virtual Research Institute, whose leader is prof. dr hab. Stefan Chłopicki from the Jagiellonian University. The aim of the project is to develop unique preclinical and clinical studies that will allow for precise diagnostics of the adverse effects of anticancer drugs on vascular endothelium, and to develop a new electrochemical aptasensor-based technology using original methodological solutions and aptamers, polymer nanobrushes, a dedicated POCT device with microflow systems.
	the Jagiellonian University, electrode coatings based on multifunctional, modified polymer brushes are going to be prepared.
Scope of duties	 According to the <u>Work Regulations of the Jagiellonian University</u> Annex 1 to the Work Regulations Conducting experimental work in the field of syntheses and modifications of multifunctional polymer brushes and their physicochemical characteristics. Contribution to analysis of research results and preparation of research reports. Cooperation with other research teams within the project Commitment to comply with the principles of non-competition in accordance with the guidelines of the WIB program.
We offer	 friendly and developing work environment, as part of the implementation of an interdisciplinary project, employment based on an employment contract up to 4 years, possibility of qualifications improvement and professional development, attending scientific conferences, benefits in the form of i.a. Multisport card, sports activities, medical packages, group insurance, and additional social benefits.
Required application documents	 resume, copy of the diploma personal questionnaire filled in by the candidate, Declaration forms and personal questionnaire template can be obtained at: https://cso.uj.edu.pl/en_GB/nienauczyciele
Form of submission	by e-mail to the address: etat@chemia.uj.edu.pl, title: "ADEVASCO recruitment PhD student".
Deadline for submission of applications	24 th December 2024
Expected date of the selection procedure settlement	20 th January 2025



<mark>ት</mark> WIB



Method of communicating of the results of the selection procedure

by e-mail

Questions For further information please contact prof. Szczepan Zapotoczny, email address: s.zapotoczny@uj.edu.pl

The competition is the first stage of the hiring procedure. Its positive resolution is the basis for further proceedings. The announcement will be published on the following websites:

<u>Virtual Research Institute</u> <u>www.jcet.eu</u> <u>www.bip.uj.pl</u> <u>https://euraxess.ec.europa.eu/</u> Akademicka Baza Ogłoszeń

On behalf of the Rector of the Jagiellonian University

dr hab. Piotr Pietrzyk, prof. UJ Dean of the faculty of chemistry







Personal data processing information for job applicants

According to Article 13 of the Regulation (EU) 2016/679 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 April 2016 on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data, and repealing Directive 95/46/EC (General Data Protection Regulation – hereinafter GDPR), the Jagiellonian University informs that:

- 1. The Administrator of your personal data is the Jagiellonian University with its registered office in Gołębia 24, 31-007 Kraków, respresented by the Rector of UJ.
- 2. The Jagiellonian University appointed the Data Protection Officer www.iod.uj.edu.pl, Gołębia 24, 30-007 Kraków. The Officer can be contacted by email: iod@uj.edu.pl or at the telephone number 12 663 12 25.
- Your personal data will be processed in order to:
 a. conduct recruitment process for the position specified in the hereby advertisement as part of the legal obligation of the Administrator pursuant to Art. 6 (1) lit c of the GDPR in connection with the Polish Labour Code;

b. conduct recruitment process for the position specified in the hereby advertisement based on your consent pursuant to Art. 6 (1) lit a of the GDPR – your consent is granted by the clear action of submitting your CV with the Administrator. The consent to the processing of personal data concerns data that you voluntarily provide as part of your CV, which do not result from Polish Labour Code.

- 4. The obligation to provide your personal data results from the law (it applies to personal data processed under Article 6 (1) lit c of the GDPR). Failure to provide you personal data will result in your inability to take part in the recruitment process. Submission of personal data processed on the basis of consent (Article 6 (1) lit a of the GDPR) is voluntary.
- 5. Your data will be processed during the recruitment period. In the event of not concluding the contract with you, your data will be deleted after the recruitment process.
- 6. You have the right of access to the content of your personal data, as well as the right to correct, delete, restrict processing, transfer, object to processing on the terms and conditions set out in the GDPR.
- 7. If the processing is based on consent, you have the right to withdraw the consent at any time, which shall not affect the lawfulness of processing based on the consent given before the withdrawal. Withdrawal of consent to the processing of personal data can be sent by e-mail to: iod@uj.edu.pl or by post to the following address: Uniwersytet Jagielloński, ul. Gołębia 24, 31-007 Kraków, or you can withdraw your consent in Uniwersytet Jagielloński, ul. Gołębia 24, 31-007 Kraków.
- 8. Your personal data will not be subject to automated decision making or profiling.
- 9. You have the right to lodge a complaint with the Inspector General for the Protection of Personal Data, if you feel that the processing of your personal data violates the GDPR regulations.





